

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS 2 E. 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: July 11, 2019 2:20 PM FILING ID: 2DA5F63CFC88C CASE NUMBER: 2019CA34</p>
<p>Appeal from: 18<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Douglas County District Court Honorable Shay K. Whitaker Case No. 2018CV30050</p>	
<p><b>Plaintiffs/Appellants:</b> IRONSTONE CONDOMINIUMS AT STROH RANCH OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. and STROH RANCH COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.</p> <p><b>v.</b></p> <p><b>Defendants/Appellees:</b> TOWN OF PARKER PLANNING COMMISSION, TOWN OF PARKER, DOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT AND ACQUISITION, LLC a/k/a DOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT, and STROH RANCH DEVELOPMENT, LLC</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><u>Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees Town of Parker and Town of Parker Planning Commission:</u> Attorney: Corey Y. Hoffmann (No. 24920) Hilary M. Graham (No. 33991) Firm: Hoffmann, Parker, Wilson &amp; Carberry, P.C. Address: 511 Sixteenth St., Suite 610 Denver, CO 80202 Phone No.: (303) 825-6444 E-mail: <a href="mailto:cyhoffmann@hpwclaw.com">cyhoffmann@hpwclaw.com</a> <a href="mailto:hmg@hpwclaw.com">hmg@hpwclaw.com</a></p>	<p>Case No.: 2019CA34</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>	

Appellees, the Town of Parker and the Town of Parker Planning Commission (collectively, the "Town" or "Appellees"), by its undersigned counsel, respectfully submit its Amended Answer Brief:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** .....1

**II. CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....2

    A. Nature of the Case .....2

    B. Relevant Facts and Procedural History .....2

        1. Relevant Facts .....2

        2. Procedural History.....7

**III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....8

**IV. ARGUMENT**.....10

    A. The Town's Determination to Conditionally Approve SP16-108 is Supported  
by the Law and the Record .....10

        1. Standard of Review Pursuant and Preservation of Issue on Appeal.....10

        2. The Town's determination that the use of Ironstone Way for public  
access is supported by law and the Record.....14

*i. Approved planned unit developments constitute a form of rezoning  
binding on subsequent purchasers and members of the public.*.....15

ii. <i>Ironstone Way is a public road created by twenty (20) years or more of prescriptive, public use.</i> .....	17
iii. <i>The public obtained a prescriptive easement for use of Ironstone Way.</i> .....	19
iv. <i>Dominium's predecessor in interest took title to the Dominion Property with an implied easement for use of Ironstone Way.</i> .....	20
v. <i>The Dominion Property includes an easement for use of Ironstone Way implied by the general plan of development.</i> .....	22
vi. <i>The Dominion Property includes an implied easement of necessity for use of Ironstone Way.</i> .....	24
vii. <i>Public use of Ironstone Way has been ongoing since at least 1997 and Appellants are barred from alleging Ironstone Way is a private street by the doctrine of laches.</i> .....	27
viii. <i>Conclusion regarding Ironstone Way.</i> .....	28
3. With Ironstone Way as Public Access for the Project, the Town's Approval of SP16-108 is Supported by Overwhelming Evidence in the Record .....	28
i. <i>The Town made specific findings regarding compliance with the Town's access criteria.</i> .....	33

ii.	<i>The Project's parking conforms to Town standards.</i>	33
iii.	<i>The Project's public access and roadway design conform to Town standards.</i>	36
iv.	<i>Dominium's construction access to the Project has been limited and will not impact Ironstone Way.</i>	39
v.	<i>Appellants erroneously suggest the Town's findings are not adequate.</i>	40
<b>B.</b>	<b>Conclusion</b>	42
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Board of County Comm'rs of Routt County v. O'Dell*, 920 P.2d 48, 50 (Colo. 1996)  
..... 11, 12

*Bockstiegel v. Board of County Comm'rs of Lake County*, 97 P.3d 324, 329 (Colo.  
App. 2004) .....18

*Bolinger v. Neal*, 259 P. 3d 1259, 1264 (Colo. App. 2010) .....23

*Calhan Chamber of Commerce v. Town of Calhan*, 166 P.3d 200, 204 (Colo. App.  
2007) .....27

*City and County of Denver v. Board of Adjustment for City and County of Denver*,  
55 P.3d 252, 254 (Colo. App. 2002) ..... 11, 13

*Colorado State Bd. of Medical Examiners v. Johnson*, 68 P.3d 500, 502 (Colo.  
App. 2002) .....13

*Dillon Companies, Inc. v. City of Boulder*, 515 P.2d 627, 630 (Colo. 1973).....10

*Droste v. Board of County Comm'rs of County of Pitkin*, 85 P.3d 585, 590 (Colo.  
App. 2003) .....14

*Hadley v. Moffat County School Dist. RE-1*, 681 P.2d 938, 944 (Colo.1984). 12, 13

*Hudspeth v. Board of County Comm'rs of Routt County*, 667 P.2d 775, 778 (Colo.  
App. 1983) .....40

<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation District</i> , 1 P.3d 178 (Colo.App.1999) .....	11
<i>Lobato v. Taylor</i> , 71 P. 3d 938, 954 (Colo. 2002).....	19
<i>Lovvorn v. Salisbury</i> , 701 P. 2d 142, 143 (Colo. App. 1985) .....	18
<i>McIntyre v. Board of County Comm'rs of Gunnison County</i> , 86 P.3d 402, 409 (Colo. 2004).....	18
<i>Minto v. Lambert</i> , 870 P.2d 572, 577 (Colo. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Nicholas v. North Colorado Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 902 P.2d 462 (Colo. App. 1995) .....	14, 35, 40
<i>Norby v. City of Boulder</i> , 577 P.2d 277, 280 (Colo. 1978) .....	12
<i>Orchard Court Development Co v. City of Boulder</i> , 367, 513 P.2d 199, 202 (1973) .....	12
<i>Precious Offerings Mineral Exchange, Inc. v. McLain</i> , 194 P.3d 455, 458 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	21
<i>Regents of the University of Colorado v. City and County of Denver by and Through Bd. of Water Comm'rs</i> , 929 P.2d 58, 61(Colo. App. 1996) .....	14, 35
<i>Ross v. Fire and Police Pension Ass'n</i> , 713 P.2d 1304, 1308-09 (Colo. 1986) .....	12
<i>Simon v. Pettit</i> , 687 P. 2d 1299, 1302 (Colo. 1984) .....	18
<i>South Creek Assoc. v. Bixby &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , 781 P.2d 1027, 1039, fn. 8 (Colo. 1989).....	10, 15, 16, 17

<i>Thompson v. Whinnery</i> , 895 P.2d 537, 540 (Colo.1995).....	26
<i>Van Sickle v. Boyes</i> , 797 P.2d 1267, 1272 (Colo. 1990) .....	13
<i>Widder v. Durango School Dist. No. 9-R</i> , 85 P.3d 518, 526 (Colo. 2004) .....	12, 13
<i>Wildwood Child and Adult Day Care Program, Inc. v. Colorado Dept. of Public Health and Environment</i> , 985 P.2d 654, 658 (Colo. App. 1999).....	13

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 38-41-101 .....	19
Section 43-2-201(1)(c), C.R.S. ....	17

**Other Authorities**

Parker Municipal Code, Sec. 13.10.010 .....	8
Parker Municipal Code, Sec. 13.06.040(g).....	40
Parker Municipal Code, Sec. 13.06.050 .....	29, 34, 35
Parker Municipal Code, Sec. 13.06.070 .....	29
Parker Municipal Code, Sec. 13.10.140 .....	29
Parker Municipal Code, Sec. 13.10.170 .....	28
Parker Municipal Code, Sec. 13.10.200 .....	28
Parker Municipal Code, Sec. 13.06.010 .....	8
Parker Municipal Code, Section 13.04.150(b) .....	24
Parker Municipal Code, Sec. 13.10.020 .....	17, 29, 36



Parker Municipal Code, Title 13.....5

**Rules**

C.A.R. 28(a)(5) .....2

C.A.R. 28(a)(7) .....10

C.A.R. 28(b).....1

C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) ..... passim
